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INTRODUCTION

This report outlines the procedures followed and presents
the results of a site investigation conducted at the subject

location.

Additionally, this report outlines and describes the
procedures followed during the closure of one (1)

underground atorage tank at the subject location.

BACKGROUND

American Natural Resources (ANR) Freight System leases and
operates the facility located 2225 Seventh Street, Oakland,
California (See Figure 1). The facility serves as a freight

terminal and refueling center.

Prior to the removal of the subject tank there were nine (9)
underground storage tanks located on the site as shown on
Figure 2. One (1) 2,000 gallon used oil tank lies east of
the shop building (Tank No. 8). The remaining tanks are
located south of the shop building and lay in a north-south
direction. There are five (5) 20,000 gallon diesel tanks
(Tank No. 2 through 6), one (1) 6,000 new oil tank (Tank No.
1), and one (1) 8,000 gallon gasoline tank (Tank No. 0).

The tank removed was formerly a 10,000 gallon diesel ta$kl
(Tank No. 7).




INVESTIGATION

An initial site investigation was conducted in July, 1989.
Four (4) soil bore holes were made and are shown on Figure

3.

-

The borings were drilled with truck mounted drilling .
equipment utilizing continuous flight sclid core augers in
conformance with ASTM D1452. All drilling and sampling
equipment was cleaned with high pressure washing techniques
prior to mobilization at the site and after each boring to
minimize the potential of interface or cross contamination

between borings.

Bore hole no. 1 was made adjacent to the north-east corner
of tank no. 6. Bore hole no. 2 was made between tank no. 2
and tank no. 3. Bore hole no. 3 was made adjacent to the
south-east corner of tank no. 1. Bore hole no. 4 was made
approximately eight feet (8/) south of tank no. 4. All bore
holes penetrated to a depth of ten feet (10’), with the
exception of bere hole no. 3, which penetrated to thirteen

feet (127) in depth.

Soil samples were taken from each bore hole. From bore hole
no. 1 a soil sample was taken from ten feet (10?) and a
water sample was taken from nine and one half feet (9.57).
From bore hole no. 2 a soil sample was taken from ten feet
(107). From bore hole no. 3 a s0il sample was taken at ten

feet (10’) and a water sample taken at thirteen feet (137).




From bore hole no. 4 a soil sample was taken at four feet
(47) and at ten feet (107), and a water sample was taken at

nine feet (97).

Soil and water samples were placed inte laboratory supplied
containers, sealed, labeled and placed in an insulated ice
chest and artificially refrigerated to be shipped to

Metlab Testing Services in Tulsa, Oklahoma for chemical
analysis. The samples were analyzed for Benzene, Toluene,
Ethyl Benzene, Xylene (BTEX) and Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH). All samples exceeded the

California action level of ten (10) parts per million (ppm)
TPH, with the exception of the soil sample taken at ten feet
(10¢) from bore hole no. 4. Laboratory results are

summarized in Appendix A.

Also at this time, the tanks were tested for tank system
tightness in accordance with the National Fire Prevention
Association (NFPA) 329 Standard criteria. Tank no. 7 {the
subject tank) failed to meet NFPA 329 standard for a tibht
tank system, and was taken out of service. The remaining

eight (8) tanks passed the NFPA 329 standard.

In September, 1989, further investigation of the site
included an additional four (4) soil bore holes, referred to
as bore holes no. 5 through no. 8 (locaticons are shown in
Figure 4). Bore hole no. 5 was made twelve feet (12’) east
of the north-east corner of tank no. 0. Bore hole no. 6 was

made twelve feet (12’) east and eight feet (8’) south of the




south end of tank no. 0. Bore hole no. 7 was made eight
feet (87) south.of tank no. 3. Bore hole no. 8 was made
approximately fifteen feet (15’) north of tank no. 2. Soil
samples were taken from five feet (5’) and ten feet (107)
within each bore hole, using a split spoon sampler. Results
indicated all samples to be below the California action
level of ten (10) ppm Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons. The

laboratory report is shown in Appendix B.

Following ANR’s notification of the findings from the site
investigation and the tank tightness test results, tank no.

7 was scheduled for closure by removal.

CLOSURE

After proper permits had been obtained, removal of the tank
began on March 16, 1990. Closure procedures followed the
American Petroleum Institute Recommended Practice of

Underground Storage Tank Removal.

Initial inspection and evaluation of the site is customarily
conducted by the local implementing agency, which is the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health. The
agency was represented by Dennis Byrne, who was present €o

cbserve the tank removal and sampling of soil.

The tank was removed from the excavation and steam cleaned,

cut up for scrap and properly disposed of by Verl’s

Construction. The method of destruction fully complied with
4




all applicable regulations. Approximately 150 yards of|soil
were ezcavated from the cavity and stockplled on site.
Excavation was discontinued at that time to maintain the

integrity of the surrounding structures.

8CS Engineers, a state approved contractor, collected two
(2) soil samples (labeled 51 and S2) from the east end of
the excavation following the tank pull (See Figure 5). The
s0il samples were taken in clean brass sleeves; sealed with
aluminum foil, plastic end caps and tape; labeled; and
placed in a cooler with ice. The samples were shipped to a
state-certified laboratory under chain-of-custody

documentation.

As water was observed in the bottom of the excavation, a
sample of this water was also required. The sample was
obtained using a clean plastic bailer. The water sample was
sealed, labeled and placed in a coocler for transport to the

laboratory.

The so0il samples were analyzed by EPA Method 8015 for diesel
and Method 8020 for BTEX. The water sample was analyzed by
EPA Method 8015 for diesel and Method 602 for BTEX.

Following sample collection, the cavity created by the tank

removal was backfilled with clean material and compacted.

Soil analytical results showed a maximum diesel
concentration of 5100 ppm. Benzene was not detected in |the

20ll. Concentrations of other members of the BTEX group
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ranged from 0.39 to 2.83 ppm in the twe (2) samples.

The analytical result of the water sample taken from the
bottom of the excavation contained a.diaséi concentration of
1300 ppm and benzene was detected at a level 3.18:ppm.
Values for the concentration of the other members of the
BTEX group in the water ranged from 0.27 to 1.13 ppm.

Copies of the laboratory reports and chain-of-custody

documents are included in Appendix C.

To obtain a representative sample of the stockpiled soil, on
March 23, 1990, the soil was arbitrarily divided into six
(6) sections. The sampling methodology for each section was
as follows: Four (4) samples were taken from different
areas in each section. The sample was obtained by scraping
the top six (6") to twelve inches (12") from the surface and
pulling several scoops of soil from beneath the surface.

The four (4) samples obtained from each section were mixed
together in a plastic bucket, and a samplé of the composite
soil was taken in a clean brass sleeve following the
protocol described above. In this manner, six (6) composite
samples, labeled C1 through C6 were obtained from the
stockpiled soil. The samples were analyzed for diesel.
Analytical results are given in Appendix D. The excavakted.
soil contained from 3900 to 13,000 ppm diesel and 5280 PPR
TPH. |

An application was submitted to Forward, Inc. Landfill to
dispose of the soil at their facility. NESCO was instructed




to take an additional sample from the stockpiled soil to

determine the soil to.be non-toxic.

On April 20, 1990, the additional sample was taken from the
stockpiled so0il. The sample was taken exactly as the
previous samples were. The sample was split and sent to two
(2) different laboratories for analysis. One part of the
sample was sent to Sequoia Analytical in Redwood City,
California for analysis using Title 22 Hazardous Waste
Biocassay, 96 hour LC 50. Four (4) simultaneous replicates
of the analysis were performed and designated by lab numbers
42962 A, B, C and D. The fish bioassay performed on the
composite stockpiled so0il sample determined, due to the fact
that no fish died in water containing 1000 ppm of the
hydrocarbons found in the soil, that the LC 50 for the soil
was greater than 1000 ppm. The test was performed
simultaneously on four (4) separate minnow populations.
Copies of the laboratory reports are shown in Appendix E.
The other part of the sample was sent to SCS'Laboratory in
Long Beach, California, and analyzed using EPA Method 418.1
for TPH, EPA Method 8020 for BTEX, Method 376.2 for
sulfides, and Method 1010 for flashpoint. The results of

the analyses are also given in Appendix E.

The soil was determined to be non-hazardous, but Forward,
Inc. was unable to accept the so0il due to internal
administrative delays. Application was then made to Zanker
Resources in San Jose, California and A0 vdfas of-iupaéted
soil was transported to their facility for proper




disposition on September 28, 1990. ILandfill receipts ﬁre

‘ shown in Appendix F.
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Cliaent:

NESCO

BTEX and TPH

Analyst:

Matrix:

Ken Hess %éﬂ*

soil/water

METLAB

Metlab No: 89-3887
Date received: 7/7/89
Amount used: 49/10ml

Detection Limits are expressed in ug/L ug/Kg mg/L (EEEE%:?)

Sample 1ID Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Xylenes TPH

104 Hele #1 10' 0.002 0.035 0.038 —0.260 __10.483
105 Hole #2 10' 0.048 0.376 0.477 0.570 14.233
106 Hole #3 1Q' 0.637 0.420 0.243 1.303 13.982
107 Hole #4 4' <0.001 0.630 0.061 0.300 11.400
108 Hole #4 10' <0.001 0.002 0.003 0.007 0.176
W17 Hole #1 9.5' 0.025 0.175 0.367 0.542 13.115
WI8 Hole #3 13' 1.357 0.470 0.053 1.134 16.113
W19 Hole 34 9' <0.001 0.198 0.259 0.458 13.418

Comments: ANR Freight - Oakland, CA

Results are parts per million




CHAIN OF CUSTODY

No formal chain of custody‘ available,




METLADB

6825 East 38th Street

Tulsa, Oklzhoma 74145

(918) 664-7767

Testing Oervices,Inc.

BTEX and TPH
Client: NESCO Metlab No.: 89-5485
Analyst: D. Devasher Date raceived: 9/29/89
Matrix: Soil Amount used: 49
Detection Limits are expressed in ug/1 ug/kyg mg/l mg/kg
Bore holes 5 through 8
Sample I.D. Benzene Toluene Ethyl_Benzene Xylene TPH
1-1-16" - No. 5 9.115 2.118 @.624 2.244% 3.449
2-1-15' - No. 5 @0.020 9,036 @.212 2.074 3.030@
1-2-5’ - No. 6 <0.001 @.215 2.024 2.161 3.237
2-2-15' — No. 6 ©.059 @.090 0.224 @.636 4,397
1-3-5' - No. 7 <0.001 <@.001 <9.0201 <@.001 1.291
2-3-15' - No. 7 ©.031 0.037 2.039 ©.148 0.634
1-4-5° - No. 8 <@.001 2.013 <0.001 ©.019 0.068
2-4-15" - No. 8 <0.001 2.024 2.024% 2.123 @.252
Comments: Location: Oakland, CA #1188
Results reported in parts per million. Testing run by GCV¥/PID
Approved By: Xi:;~£§££%;ﬁ9
Kenneth Hess, Supervisor

Organic Environmental Dept.

Specialists in chemical analysis, metallurgical and environmental controi testing




CHAIN OF CUSTODY

No formal chain of custody available.




EPA Method

Sample 1.D.

S1 (soil) 8015
8020
LUFT

S2 (soil) 8015
8020
LUFT

W (water) 8015
8020

| ND = not detected -

SAMPLE SUMMARY
March 16, 1990

Compound

diesel
benzene
toluene
ethylbenzene
xylenes
organic lead

diesel
benzene
ethylbenzene
toluene
xylenes
organic lead

diesel
benzene
toluene
ethylbenzene
xylenes

Amount Detected (in ppm)

5,100
ND
1.37
1.22
2.83
ND

2,900
ND
0.616
0.392
1.83
ND

1300
3.18
1.06
0.269
1.13




MEMO
To: John Cummings
From: Curtis B. Jenkins

/—\V
Job Ndg.: 0389079

2860 WALNUT AVENUE
LONG BEACH. CALIFORNIA 90806
{213) 595-9324
FAX [213] 5956709

- March 12, 19920

Page 1 of 3

LABORATORY REPORT

Samples: Two (2) soil samples from Verl's - 7th Street, Oakland
CA received 3/17/90, analyzed 3/15/90. (SUPER RUSH)

Sample ID EPA 8015-D
---ng/kg--~
s1 5,100 (D)
s2 2,900 (D)
Detection Limit 10

EPA 8020 - see attached sheets.

r

DA_’./&V:_D

David Mikesell
Chemist

Curtis B. {fenkins
Vice President, Analytical Srv.

verl8.rep




Addendum Report, EPA 8020 Lowéiﬁ.:wr.@@;"ofﬁ'ﬁom
Page 2 of 3 Al (3131 S0 09

Sample I.D.: 81

Date Received: 3/16/90 -
Date Analyzed: 3/19/90

Matrix: Soil

Project #: 389079

File #: Verl8.rep

Compound Result D.L.

------- ug/kg (ppb)--~~---
Benzene ND 500
Chlorobenzene ND 500
Ethylbenzene 1,220 500
Tcluene 1,370 500
Xylenes 2,830 500
1,2~Dichlorockenzene ND 500
1l,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 500
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 500
D.L. = Detection Limit

ND = Not Detected




Addendum Report, EPA 8020 Lméﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ§ﬁam
Page 3 of 3 FAX [213) 595-6709

Sample I.D.: S2

Date Received: 3/16/90 -
Date Analyzed: 3/19/90

Matrix: Soil

Project #: 389079

File #: Verl8.rep

Compound Result D.L.
------- ug/kKg (ppb)-------
Benzene ND 200
Chlorobhenzene ND 200
Ethylbenzene 616 200
Toluene 3e2 200
Xylenes 1,830 200
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 200
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 200
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 200

D.L. = Detection Limit
ND = Not Detected




2860 WALNLIT AVENUE
MEMO LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90806
(213] £95-9324
FAX [213] 5956709

To: John Cummings
From: <Curtis B. Jenkins March 30, 1990

Job No.: 0389079 Page 1 of 2

LABORATORY REPORT

ST
Samples: Three (3) water samples from Verl's’ oakland,
CA received 3/16/90, analyzed 3/24/90.

Sample ID EPA 8015-D
-=-ng/L--=

W 1,300 (D)

Detection Limit 10

D - Diesel

Sample ID Organic Lead

({LUFT)

---mg/kg---

S1 ‘ ND

82 ND

Detection Limit .5

EPA 602 - see attached sheets

David Mikesell curti Jenkins
Chemist Vice Presidént, Analytical Srv.

verlll.rep




Addendum Report, EPA 602
Page 2 of 2

Sample I.D.: W

Date Received: 3/16/90
Date Analyzed: 3/24/90
Matrix: Water

Project #: 389079

File #: verlll.rep

Compound Result D.L.
=---ug/L (ppb)----
Benzene 3,180 0.7
Chleorobenzene ND 1
Ethylbenzene 269 1
Toluene 1,060 1
Xylenes 1,130 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND i
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1

D.L. = Detection Limit
ND = Not Detected

2860 WALNUT AVENLE
LONG BEACH. CALIFORMNIA 90804
|213) 5959324
FAX | 213} 5956709
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

e

PERSONNEL K_\ SITE INFORMATION
Name (slgnatum]}) W Job Name

uo
‘ O
2060 WAL AVENLE
LONG BEACH, CAIFORNA 90806
) 5590

Far (1)) S¥-b708

Name (printy 29 /N /’/5}"6 cfa Job Number ___ (D 33"7/))<\(

/

Cnmpanyﬁ 6% 8\4{

Sample Location _ B2 274 st Ca é /._./mf

Address 575{ éWf (7. % C”"ﬂf 5“1'{?' D -

Dubl, , CA

City, Stale, Zi
Telephone f ! 5Lg ?-? Déé/

77548

w oty \3

£.Q. Number
Relinquhhed by (S1 w/_‘_’; Received by {Signature) Date Time
474(' 3
Relinquished by (Signature) y Recelved by (Signature) Date Time
Analysis laboratory should complete “sample cond. upon receipt section below,
sign, and return copy to Shipper
Sample Sample No, of Site Date Analysis Semple Cond.
Number Type Cont. [dentification Sempled Reguested Ypon Receipt
s sl / h_Oaklind flfs B4 gos5 el
52- snl

ﬂ/é/fa gerrs o
< F020

b

N

/]

T

il

— 24 4 XY

VL o

\.

‘L/f/ﬂ,/;ff [

{' Cﬂemarts: PL%é (LT Ct&é{.@ 4»41// I‘Cb’ —

WA




SAMPLE SUMMARY
March 23, 1990

Sample 1.D. EPA Method Compound

C1 (soil) 8015 diesel
C2 (s0il) " "
C3 (soil) " "
C4 (sail) " "
C3 (soil) " "
C6 (soil) " "

Amount Detected (in ppm)

9,200
13,000
9,000
8,100
2,400
3,900




PERSONKEL : SITE IKFORMATION 2060 WALNUT AVERE

Sempler (Signaturﬂ-@ﬂﬁ// /7/%»‘ Job Name V?/? / fﬁ/\) /)\ df'é/@?’} A .

Phone j/é ¥3G- 8] G Job Mumber O3 39@7? ‘90

Sample Location 774 57 4 C’o-,m;—/'.o-g Ja$

Fleld Crew Supervisor )O?‘,‘ MC’ : -

fleld Company

Project Geologist/tngineerﬂoﬁn P (’umm\‘v\ﬁs P.0. Number

c{  Sel Mh S -Qklerd  3-2.3-50 Yo/5-1D

i”"q‘”;h}dabgyb’( & 3-"_3 Recelved by (Stignature) Date Time
Relinquished by (Signatu Received by (Signature) Date Time
Analysis laboratory should complete “sample cond. upon receipt® section below,
sign, and return copy to Shipper
Sample Semple No. of Stte Date : Analysis Sample Cond.
Humber _Type_ Cont. Identification Sampled Requested Upon Receipt

C-2 C

— & =

C 3 \

|
C
\
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5 \ ) ), J
.
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SCS
ANALY TICAL
LABORATORY

2650 WALNUT AVENUE
MEMO LONG BEACH, CALIFORMIA 90306
{313] 5056324
FAX (2131 595.6709

To: Don McClenagan
From: Curtis B. Jenkins March 29, 1990

Job No.: 0389079 Page 1 of 1

LABORATORY REPORT

Samples: Six (6) soil samples from Verl's - 7th Street, Oakland,
CA received 3/21/90, analyzed 3/26/90. (RUSH)

Sample ID EPA 8015-D
—-—-mg/kg---
C1 9,200 (D)
C2 13,000 (D)
C3 9,000 (D)
C4 8,100 (D)
c5 2,400 (D)
cé6 3,900 (D)
Detection Limit 10

D - Diesel

<§-\’ »«,_,) 9/’% s [xi«ﬁ /§ it

David Mikesell : Curtis /B. Jenkins
Chemist Vice Presid , Analytical sSrv.

verl9.rep




Sample 1.D. Method
SC10 (soil) Title 22, 96 hr

LC 50 - fish bioassay
! EPA 418.1, TPH
" 376.2, sulfides
" 1010, flashpoint

" EPA 8020, BTEX

ppm = parts per million

SAMPLE SUMMARY
April 20, 1990

Results

LC50: >1,000 ppm. Non-hazardous

-

5,280 ppm detected
none detected

>140° F.

benzene = none detected
toluene = none detected
ethylbenzene = 0.042 ppm
xylenes = 0.080 ppm




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
880 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
W (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

SCS Engineers j : Sampled: 4/20/90
6761 Sierra Court, #D  Sample Descript: Soil Received: 4/20/90
Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: See below

Don McClenagan Lab Number: 42962 A

STATIC ACUTE HAZARDOUS WASTE BIOASSAY

-

Static] X Species: Pimephales Promelas Organisms/Tank: 10
Cont. Flow Common Name: Fathead Minnow Replicates: 2
Meanlength: 50 mm Organisms/Conc.: 20
Meanweight: 0.76 g Tank Depth: 13 cm
Screening Supplier: Sticklebacks Unlimited Tank Volume: 0L
Definltive | X Acclimation Temp.: 17 degrees C

Alkalinity, mg/L Hardness, mg/L
70.2

Control 183.6
Dilution Water: Synthetic Freshwater, Soft 1000 ppm 60.2 142.8
- 320 ppm
100 ppm
Initigl 24 Hr 48 Hr 72 Hr 96 Hr
DATE | 4/20/90 | 4/21/90 | 4/22/90 ] 4/23/90 ) 4/24/90 |
'DO[ C [pH|DO[ C [pH|#M|DO| C |[pH [# M[DO| C [pH [Z M| DOT C pH [# M Total
mg/LTermp] Units Img /L[Temp] Units | Dead mg/L [Tempi Units { Dead Iy /L|Temp| Units | Dead fmg/LITemp| Units [ Dead Dead
Control 191115 (76¢992]|15|76]| 0 Joa|15]76] 0 1o4] 15 76| 0 jos8li5]72] 0 0
100 ppm [10.0) 15 | 7.8 }10.0] 15 |7.7] 0 [101] 15|77 o L10.1| 16 | 7.7 0 J10.0[{15}73(| 0 0
180 ppm 110.2] 15 | 7.7 |10.1] 15 |7.7] 0 {101] 15 |7.7] o0 01| 151771 o 103 151741 0 0
320ppm |10.1{ 15 179 1100{ 15 }771 0 J98|15|76| 0 |ss}i15 (76| 0 {97 15§ 173] 0 0
560 ppm |10.3] 15 1 7.7 §10.4| 14 | 7.7] 0 [103| 15 {7.7| 0 l103{ 15|77 0 J106] 14 |74 O 0
1000 ppmi10.3| 14 | 7.7 §10.4| 14 | 77| 0 |103| 14 |77 0 10314 |7.7] o 1011 14 173} 0 0
LC-50: >1000 ppm LC-50 Calculation Method: Non-linear interpolation
Remarks:
Analyst: M. Trujillo Method Reference: Static Acute Bicassay Procedures for Hazardous Waste Samples,
September 1987, Czlifornia Deparntment of Fish and Game WPCL.
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- (&) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
880 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
W (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

CS Engineers Client Project ID: Sampled:
761 Siemra Court, #D Sample Descript: Soil Received:
ublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: See below

ttention: Don McCl

4/20/90

..Report 4/25/90

STATIC ACUTE HAZARDOUS WASTE BIOASSAY

Static| X Species: Pimephales Promelas Organisms/Tank: 10
Cont. Flow Common Name: Fathead Minnow Replicates: 2
Meanlength: 50 mm Organisms/Conc.: 20
Meanweight: 0.76 g Tank Depth: 13 cm
Screening Supplier: Sticklebacks Unlimited Tank Volume: 10 L
Definitive | X Acclimation Temp.: 17 degrees C

Alkalinity, mg/L  Hardness, mg/L

Control 70.2 183.6
Dilution Water: Synthetic Freshwater, Soft 1000 ppm §0.2 142.8
320 ppm
100 ppm
Initial 24 Hr 48 Hr 72 Hr 95 Hr
DATE | 4/20/90 [ 4/21/90 | 4/22 /90 ] 4/23/90 | 4/24/90 1
DO C [pH[DO| C |pH[#M|DO| C |pH [#M[DO| C |pH [# M[DO] C pH [# M Total
mg/L[Ternp} Linits [ mg /L{Temp}{ Units | Dead |mg /L [Temp| Units | Dead mg/|{Tempi Units [ Dead mg /L[Temp]| Units | Dead Dead
Control [91]15[76]9.2{15{76| 0 J93]15]|76) 0 |84]15(76] 0O 9811572} 0 0
100 ppm |10.01 15 { 7.7 §10.3| 15 | 76 0 §10.2| 15176{ 0 |02/ 15|76]| 0 Jos8|15|73] o 0
180ppm 1101} 15 |78 )95115176] 0 Joali5|76| 0 [os|15])76| 0 Ja8|15(73] o 0
320 ppm [10.0{ 15 | 79 {1001 15{76] 0 Jo.8] 1576} 0 Jo9[15]/76| 0 Jo6| 14 73] 0 0
560 ppm 110.2] 15 [ 78198 15 {76] 0 100/ 15|76] o {100/ 15|76]| 0 l10.2{ 14|73 0 0
1000 ppm{10.3] 16 | 7.7 §10.2| 16 | 7.6| 0 J10.1] 15| 76| 0 J100] 15 (76| 0 f7roli15(711! o 0
LC-50: >1000 ppm LC-50 Calculation Method: Non-linear interpolation
Remarks:
Analyst: M. Trujilo Method Reference: Static Acute Bioassay Procedures for Hazardous Waste Samples,

September 1987, California Department of Fish and (3ame WPGL.

~SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

\)

[P MaLee

Froject Manager

42962.588 <4>
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

.

PERSORKEL

Sampler (Signature)@ﬂ %%M

e (245) 827 - 0fpo [
Fleld Crew Supervisor@?’f WC/’,.(P/??/QGM

Field Company

S1TE INFORMATION

Job Kame ]\}Ej 0
Job Number 03‘7001’/- Q0

Sample Location 4)11 Fxc AVATED Saot i
AR Thuc kI NG
(f)CR_AL/61'1Ciz,

Project Geologist/Engineer Uc;’f;'\ Gmmw <

P.0. Number

Relinquishe“d by {Signature) #'25,_?0 Received by {Signature) Date Time
ey : . gy

15 %//%fm [ VA - Heornosa y/ao |25~
Relinquished by (S1gnat6€{ Received by (Signature) Date Time

Analysis laboratory should complete “sample cond. upon receipt® section below,
sign, and return copy to Shipper

Sample Sample Ho. of Site
Number Type Cont. ldentification
s¢ /0 ol 3 AN £.-Ch/v./o.vﬁ/

Date fnalysis Sample (and.
Sampled Requested bUpon Receipt
§-20-50 L0 50 Figh

Lo Hssa )

;]

/ 7
r
‘.

' ]
-
i
e

\.

Remarks: 5 2}1/ '7:’{r‘/’.’(7rc:>¢m{/.

Aassa
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2860 WALNLIT AVENLIE

MEMO LONG BEACH. CALIFCRNIS 90806
213} 595.9324

FAX 12131 595-6709

TG: John Cummings
From: Curtis B. Jenkins - April 26, 1990

Job No.: 0390011 Page 1 of 2

LABORATORY REFORT

Samples: One (1) soil sample from Nesco, ANR Trucking, Oakland,
CA. received 4/23/90 analyzed 4/24/90. (RUSH

ANALYSIS)
s= Flashpoint
Sample ID EPA 418.1 (376.2) (1010)
---------- mg/Kg-—=====w== T mos——————
sC 10 5,280 ND »>140° F
Detection Limit 10 .5

EPA 8020 - see attached sheet

‘ba,;/.»qx:::?@ &% K il

David Sincerbeaux ' Curtis B./fenkins
Chemnist Vice Prdéident
Analytical Services

nescol.rep




Sample I.D.: SC 10
Date Received:
Date Analyzed:
Matrix: Soil
Project #: 390011

File #: nescol.rep
Compound

Benzene
Chleorobenzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene

Xylenes
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3~Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene

D.L.

ND = Not Detected

Addendun Report, EPA 8020

Page 2 of 2

4/23/90
4/24/90

= Detection Limit

Result D.L.
------- ug/kg (ppb)-=------
D 30
ND 30
42 30
ND 30
80 30
ND 30
ND 30
ND 30

2850 WALNUT AVEMLIE

LONG BEACH, CALFORNILA 50804
{2131 595-5324

FAX {213) 595-6709
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 77
/_ |
PERSONNEL SITE INFORMATION 000 WIALNL AVENLUE ..'
T Sampler (Signature) . ::CC/Q’//ﬁ o Job Name /l/f'.’ff-o
| Phone \_‘//:5_) FR7 OGE / Job Humbera—?fﬁ()//‘ oc

Sample Location E;/{k?{/a/('/ 'S"l/ /q/t"
i '
Fleld Crew Supervisor D@ é/ﬁéwf/gfﬂ /f/{/;( Trdeking
Field Company OR A /4 f‘}'[‘/
(-_ »
Project Geologist/Engineer \IO/‘}I’L GAMH“.Ia"ﬁS P.0. Number
Relinguished b Received by {Signature) Dote Time
T3, 27 dopaonn LT
Relinquished by (S1gbéture} Received by {Signature) Date Time
|
} Analysfis laboratory should complete “sample cond. upon receipt” section below,
| sign, and return copy to Shipper
|

Sample Sample No, of Site Date Analysis $ample Cond.
Number Type Cont. Identification Sampled Requested Upon Receipt
SC10 Sei! 2 AME {L-0-50 TPH- 418
L0230

§UJ‘F- Gl€5
’.IEIm.‘L’—”; "'}\J
<J /

r F

(" emris: _Plase  Keturg _ice chest Y ice. and 1k (IC Copy,
f I




“ ZANKER RD. DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING
705 LOS ESTEROS AD.

NO146347 N : m.;oss,cgup, 95134 _ N 148315

. soouns# £ES~ 14 Name _ f%(fa — : _ﬁ{L
. ' --Ilulpﬂn— ‘.

70808 ESTEROS AL
- SANLJOSE, CALIF. 95134
(40832832383

mmmmmmnvm-mmmmmnﬁmmu ‘
. BEACE mmummmmm“ i b

mmummmmmummmmwmmh
mmummmm-mmmmmmm

£ TUE MITH OF THE MOKTH BOLLOWIME DATE OF AIACIASE. Fil
LR mmumummum

"?
- ” E— B " [ ‘:nd




705 LOS ESTEROS RAD.
SAN JOSE, CALIF, 95134
{408) 263-2383

Name sm ‘ m...c_Fés::___

.\—IJquFn— S
_‘?C)_cummsa.._zi_wm- LM& %e

o —Chage—

. mummmmmmﬂmmwnﬂmmmwm

mmmmmmmnmmm ummn:
mmnm PEG ICUSVID ot COLLIGTION e i

BT 24 i e g ..‘n‘.p.h R M“ﬁ R

0508 ESTEMS
: SAHJOSE; CALIF.

, 5T o
P : 7~ Chamge— §

RN ALL BALLE AR DL 40000 PAYARLE Iy THE LTEH G TRl MONTH FOLLOWING DATE OF MURCHABE. TR
BEMNCE CHARGE FER MONTH DR |nmmmumwmwumm
CONTE AND ATTORMEYS FEED INCAUD i GOLLETTION,




